

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

GULET MOHAMED,

PLAINTIFF,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,

DEFENDANTS.

Case No. 1:11-CV-00050

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 3

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO HEAR PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ..... 14

    A. Plaintiff’s Claim That He Has been Denied the Right To  
    Re-Enter the United States and Reside Therein Is Now Moot  
    and Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Seek Future Injunctive Relief..... 15

    B. Plaintiff’s Claim Regarding His Right to Challenge His Alleged Placement  
    On a Terrorist Watch List is Premature and Not Ripe ..... 18

    C. This Court Cannot Grant the Relief Plaintiff Seeks Regarding Notice  
    and an Opportunity to Challenge His Alleged Placement on a  
    Terrorist Watch List..... 20

        i. TSA is a necessary and indispensable party that cannot be joined..... 21

        ii. Final orders of TSA can only be challenged in The Court of Appeals..... 24

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S REDRESS POLICY IS NOT ARBITRARY,  
CAPRICIOUS, OR CONTRARY TO LAW ..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 18

*America Cargo Transport v. U.S.*,  
625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*Ammex, Inc. v. Cox*,  
351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino*,  
376 U.S. 398 (1964)..... 17

*Bassiouni v. FBI*,  
436 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2006) .....26

*Beta Upsilon Chi Upsilon Chapter at the Univ. of Fla. v. Machen*,  
586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 16

*Blum v. Yaretsky*,  
457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... 16

*Califano v. Aznavorian*,  
439 U.S. 170 (1978)..... 17

*Camp v. Pitts*,  
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 25

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 25

*City of Houston v. FAA*,  
679 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982) .....17

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 17

*Clarke v. United States*,  
915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 15, 16, 17

*Cramer v. Skinner*,  
 931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 17

*Ctr. for National Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 26

*Department of Navy v. Egan*,  
 484 U.S. 518 (1988) ..... 26

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvt’l Servs.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 15, 16

*Gilmore v. Gonzales*,  
 435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 17, 20

*Haig v. Agee*,  
 453 U.S. 280 (1981) ..... 17, 26

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) ..... 3, 26

*Ibrahim v. DHS*,  
 538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 19, 20, 24

*Krikorian v. Department of State*,  
 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 26

*League of United Latin America Citizens v. Bredesen*,  
 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 17

*Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co.*,  
 220 U.S. 61 (1911) ..... 26

*Matthew v. Honish*,  
 233 Fed. Appx. 563, 564 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 17

*McDaniels v. U.S.*,  
 300 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 25

*Miller Labs. v. Brown*,  
 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 19

*Miller v. Reed*,  
176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 17

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 25

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 17

*Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Rite Aid of S.C., Inc.*,  
210 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 23

*O'Donnell v. Bond*,  
510 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 13, 22, 24

*Ostergren v. Cuccinelli*,  
615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 18, 19

*Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.*,  
467 U.S. 717 (1984)..... 25

*Phillippi v. CIA*,  
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 12

*Ragsdale v. Turnock*,  
841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir.1988) ..... 16

*Rahman v. Chertoff*,  
530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 27

*Republic of Phil. v. Pimentel*,  
553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... 23

*Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*Scherfen v. DHS*,  
No. 3:cv-08-1554, 2010 WL 456784 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2010)..... 13, 17, 20, 24

*Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
306 F.3d 646 (9th cir. 2002) ..... 19

*Shavitz v. City of High Point*,  
270 F. Supp. 2d 702 (M.D.N.C 2003) ..... 19

*Sima Products v. McLucas*,  
612 F.2d 309 (7th Cir. 1980) .....13, 22, 24

*Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton*,  
477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 17

*United States v. Hardy*,  
545 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Walter v. City of Chicago*,  
No. 91 C 6333, 1992 WL 88457 (N.D. Ill., April 27, 1992) ..... 19

*Yashenko v. Harrah's NC Casino Co., LLC*,  
446 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 21, 23

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 26

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 25

6 U.S.C. § 111(A) ..... 4

6 U.S.C. § 111(B) ..... 4

6 U.S.C. § 202 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 533..... 4

49 U.S.C. § 114..... 4

49 U.S.C. § 114(a) ..... 5

49 U.S.C. § 114(b) ..... 5

49 U.S.C. § 114(e)(1)..... 4, 5

49 U.S.C. § 114(h)(3) ..... 5

49 U.S.C. § 114(h)(3)(A)..... 5, 21

49 U.S.C. §114(l)..... 5, 12

49 U.S.C. § 114(r)..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(1) .....7

49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(1)(c)..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 1486(a) ..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 1486(a) ..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 40101..... 13

49 U.S.C. § 40113..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 44901..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 44902..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 44903..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 44903(b) ..... 5

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(A)..... 5

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(C)..... 10, 22

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(C)(iii).....6

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(G)(i)..... 6

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(G)(ii)..... 6

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(c)(iii)(I)..... 6

49 U.S.C. § 44909(c)(6)..... 6, 10, 22

49 U.S.C. § 44925(b)(1) ..... 5

49 U.S.C. § 44926..... 10

49 U.S.C. § 44926(a) ..... 10, 22

49 U.S.C. § 46110..... *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 46110(a) ..... 21, 24

50 U.S.C. § 4040(a) ..... 4

50 U.S.C. § 4040(d)(1) ..... 4

Pub. L. No. 107-71, 115 Stat. 597 (2001)..... 4

Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002)

    § 403..... 5

    § 423..... 5

    § 424..... 5

Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638 (2004)..... 6

Pub. L. No. 109-295, 120 Stat. 1382 (2006)..... 7

Pub. L. No. 110-161, 121 Stat. 2069 (2007)..... 7

Pub. L. No. 110-329, 122 Stat. 3682 (2008)..... 7

Pub. L. No. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2170 (2009)..... 7

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 235.1(b) ..... 18

28 C.F.R. § 0.85(l) ..... 4

49 C.F.R. § 1500.3 ..... 5

49 C.F.R. Pt. 1520..... 7

49 C.F.R. § 1520.5(b)(9)(ii)..... 10



49 C.F.R. § 1520.7 .....7

49 C.F.R. § 1520.9 .....7

49 C.F.R. § 1520.9(a).....8

49 C.F.R. § 1520.9(a)(2)..... 7

49 C.F.R. § 1520.11(a)(1)..... 8

49 C.F.R. § 1520.17 ..... 7

49 C.F.R. § 1560.201 ..... *passim*

49 C.F.R. § 1560.205(d) ..... 11, 12

49 C.F.R. § 1560.207 ..... *passim*

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b) .....22

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

H.R. Rep. No. 107-296, at 53 (2001),  
*reprinted in 2002 U.S.C.C.A.N. 589* .....5

**UNITED STATES CONSITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....15

**MISCELLANEOUS**

9/11 Commission Report, Executive Summary,  
[http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/911/report/911Report\\_Exec.htm](http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/911/report/911Report_Exec.htm) .....8

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Fed. Practice & Proc.* § 3532.6 (3d ed. 2004) .....19
